

**The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim consolidated financial statements.**

**EMGOLD MINING CORPORATION**  
(an exploration stage company)  
**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**Three Months Ended March 31, 2009 and 2008**

# EMGOLD MINING CORPORATION

(an exploration stage company)

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(expressed in United States dollars)

	March 31, 2009	December 31, 2008
<b>Assets</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 51,098	\$ 181,101
Short-term investments	--	218,391
Accounts receivable	3,601	2,920
Due from related party (Note 6)	43,951	74,172
Prepaid expenses and deposits	148,411	114,718
	247,061	591,302
<b>Other</b>	6,550	6,750
<b>Property and equipment</b> (Note 3 (a))	49,301	59,620
<b>Mineral property interests</b> (Note 3 (c))	984,933	984,933
	\$ 1,287,845	\$ 1,642,605
<b>Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 447,662	\$ 300,464
Due to related parties (Note 6)	319,569	300,425
Capital lease obligation (Note 4)	5,976	6,380
	773,207	607,269
<b>Capital lease obligation</b> (Note 4)	18,135	19,280
<b>Convertible preference shares</b> (Note 5 (b))	603,529	621,232
	1,394,871	1,247,781
<b>Shareholders' equity (deficiency)</b>		
Share capital	38,535,612	38,397,699
Share subscriptions	--	33,600
Equity component of convertible preference shares (Note 5 (b))	90,902	90,902
Warrants	1,740,146	1,936,339
Contributed surplus	4,527,350	4,286,347
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(577,456)	(577,456)
Deficit	(44,423,580)	(43,772,607)
	(107,026)	394,824
	\$ 1,287,845	\$ 1,642,605

**Nature of operations and going concern** (Note 1)

**Commitments** (Notes 3 and 7)

**Subsequent events** (Notes 3 (b) and 12)

**Measurement uncertainty** (Note 3)

See accompanying notes to interim consolidated financial statements.

Approved by the Directors

“Robin A. W. Elliott”  
Robin A. W. Elliott  
Director

“Stephen J. Wilkinson”  
Stephen J. Wilkinson  
Director

**The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim consolidated financial statements.**

**EMGOLD MINING CORPORATION**

(an exploration stage company)

Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations and Deficit

(expressed in United States dollars)

	<b>Three months ended March 31,</b>	
	<b>2009</b>	<b>2008</b>
<b>Expenses</b>		
Amortization	\$ 9,698	\$ 11,620
Accretion of debt portion of preference shares	2,753	3,414
Golden Bear research costs (Note 10)	49,064	104,232
Exploration expenses (Note 11)	387,878	607,452
Foreign exchange (gain) / loss	(25,799)	113,339
Finance expense	11,638	14,437
Legal, accounting and audit	25,522	26,487
Management and consulting fees (Note 6)	25,630	72,990
Office and administration	81,180	87,095
Salaries and benefits	44,932	82,216
Shareholder communications	36,915	41,140
Stock-based compensation	810	--
Travel	1,315	3,289
	651,536	1,167,711
<b>Other expenses and income</b>		
Interest income	563	36,224
<b>Loss for the period</b>	(650,973)	(1,131,487)
<b>Deficit, beginning of period</b>	(43,772,607)	(38,755,183)
<b>Deficit, end of period</b>	\$ (44,423,580)	\$ (39,886,670)
<b>Loss per share – basic and diluted</b>	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	158,968,420	156,799,642
Total common shares outstanding at end of period	162,534,642	157,109,642

Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income  
(expressed in United States dollars)

	<b>2009</b>	<b>2008</b>
<b>Loss for the period before comprehensive income</b>	\$ (650,973)	\$ (1,131,487)
Other comprehensive income	--	--
<b>Comprehensive loss for the period</b>	\$ (650,973)	\$ (1,131,487)

See accompanying notes to interim consolidated financial statements.

**The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim consolidated financial statements.**

**EMGOLD MINING CORPORATION**

(an exploration stage company)

Interim Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)

Three months ended March 31, 2009

(expressed in United States dollars)

	Common Shares Without Par Value		Preference Shares	Share subscriptions	Warrants	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity
	Shares	Amount							
Balance, December 31, 2006	83,759,406	\$ 33,062,945	\$ 90,902	\$ --	\$ 1,085,434	\$ 2,412,930	\$ (577,456)	\$ (32,919,054)	\$ 3,155,701
Future income tax – flow through shares	--	(221,734)	--	--	--	--	--	--	(221,734)
Private placement at Cdn\$0.11, less share issue costs	72,730,236	5,390,671	--	--	1,964,428	--	--	--	7,355,099
Stock-based compensation	--	--	--	--	--	559,337	--	--	559,337
Loss for the year	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	(5,836,129)	(5,836,129)
Balance, December 31, 2007	156,489,642	38,231,882	90,902	--	3,049,862	2,972,267	(577,456)	(38,755,183)	5,012,274
Warrants exercised	392,500	67,553	--	--	(18,671)	--	--	--	48,882
Share subscriptions	--	--	--	33,600	--	--	--	--	33,600
Agents' warrants exercised	550,000	79,048	--	--	(9,418)	--	--	--	69,630
Warrants expired, unexercised	--	--	--	--	(1,085,434)	1,085,434	--	--	--
Stock-based compensation	--	--	--	--	--	234,847	--	--	234,847
Stock options exercised	87,500	19,216	--	--	--	(6,201)	--	--	13,015
Loss for the year	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	(5,017,424)	(5,017,424)
Balance, December 31, 2008	157,519,642	38,397,699	90,902	33,600	1,936,339	4,286,347	(577,456)	(43,772,607)	394,824
Private placement, less issue costs	5,015,000	137,913	--	(33,600)	44,000	--	--	--	148,313
Warrants expired, unexercised	--	--	--	--	(240,193)	240,193	--	--	--
Stock-based compensation	--	--	--	--	--	810	--	--	810
Loss for the period	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	(650,973)	(650,973)
Balance, March 31, 2009	162,534,642	\$ 38,535,612	\$ 90,902	\$ --	\$ 1,740,146	\$ 4,527,350	\$ (577,456)	\$ (44,423,580)	\$ (107,026)

See accompanying notes to interim consolidated financial statements.

**The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim consolidated financial statements.**

**EMGOLD MINING CORPORATION**

(an exploration stage company)  
Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  
Three months ended March 31, 2009  
(expressed in United States dollars)

	<b>Three months ended March 31,</b>	
	<b>2008</b>	<b>2007</b>
<b>Cash provided by (used for):</b>		
<b>Operations:</b>		
Loss for the period	\$ (650,973)	\$ (1,131,487)
Items not involving cash		
Amortization	10,319	32,834
Accretion of debt component of preference shares	2,753	3,414
Effect of currency translation	(20,256)	(25,573)
Stock based compensation	810	--
Changes in non-cash operating working capital		
Accounts receivable	(681)	39,246
Due to/from related parties	49,365	(333,106)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(33,693)	(53,015)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	147,198	37,040
	(495,158)	(1,430,647)
<b>Investing activities:</b>		
Mineral property acquisition costs	--	--
Redemption of short-term investments	218,391	1,567,086
Equipment additions	--	--
Capital lease payments	(1,549)	(1,417)
	216,842	1,565,669
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Issuance of common shares	148,313	71,965
	148,313	71,965
<b>Decrease in cash and cash equivalents during the period</b>	(130,003)	206,987
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period</b>	181,101	176,881
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period</b>	\$ 51,098	\$ 383,868

See accompanying notes to interim consolidated financial statements.

**The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim consolidated financial statements.**

**EMGOLD MINING CORPORATION**

(an exploration stage company)

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008

(expressed in United States dollars)

**1. Basis of presentation and operations**

The accompanying consolidated financial statements for the interim periods ended March 31, 2009 and 2008, have been prepared using Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("Canadian GAAP") and are unaudited, but in the opinion of management, reflect all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring accruals) necessary for the fair presentation of the financial position, results of operations and cash flows for the interim periods presented. The consolidated financial statements for the interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full year and have been prepared using Canadian GAAP applicable to a going concern.

These interim consolidated financial statements do not contain the detail or footnote disclosure concerning accounting policies and other matters, which would be included in full year financial statements, and therefore should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2008.

As at March 31, 2009, the Company has no source of operating cash flow and has an accumulated deficit of \$44,423,580. In addition, the Company has a working capital deficiency, which is defined as current assets less current liabilities, of \$526,146 and has capitalized \$984,933 in acquisition costs related to the Rozan, Stewart, Jazz and Idaho-Maryland mineral property interests. The Company had a loss of \$650,973 for the period ended March 31, 2009. Operations for the period ended March 31, 2009, have been funded primarily from the redemption of the Company's short-term investments and a private placement completed during the period.

The Company is in the process of exploring its mineral property interests and has not yet determined whether its mineral property interests contain mineral reserves that are economically recoverable. The Company's continuing operations and the underlying value and recoverability of the amounts shown for mineral property interests are entirely dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable mineral reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of its mineral property interests and on future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of the mineral property interests or other interests.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is contingent on its ability to obtain additional financing. The current equity and financial market conditions, the challenging environment for raising monies, and the low price of the Company's common stock make it difficult to obtain additional funding by private placements of shares. The junior resource industry has been severely impacted by the world economic situation, as it is considered to be a high-risk investment. There is no assurance that the Company will be successful with any financing ventures. It is dependent upon the continuing financial support of shareholders and obtaining financing to continue exploration and/or development of its mineral property interest. While the Company is expending its best efforts to achieve its plans by examining various financing alternatives including reorganizations, mergers, sales of assets, or other form of equity financing, there is no assurance that any such activity will generate funds that will be available for operations. (See Notes 3 (b) and 12)

The consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments to the recoverability and classification of recorded assets, or the amounts of, and classification of liabilities that would be necessary if the going concern assumption were not appropriate. Such adjustments could be significant.

These interim consolidated financial statements do not reflect adjustments to the amounts of assets and liabilities, the reported revenues and expenses and balance sheet classifications that would be necessary if the going concern assumption were not appropriate. Such adjustments could be material.

**The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim consolidated financial statements.**

**EMGOLD MINING CORPORATION**

(an exploration stage company)

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008

(expressed in United States dollars)

**2. Accounting policies**

The accounting policies followed by the Company are set out in note 2 to the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2008, and have been consistently followed in the preparation of these interim consolidated financial statements except that the Company has adopted the following Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants guidelines effective for the Company's first interim period commencing January 1, 2009:

*(a) Goodwill and intangible assets*

In February 2008, the CICA issued Handbook Section 3064, "Goodwill and Intangible Assets", replacing Section 3062, "Goodwill and Intangible Assets", and Section 3450, "Research and Development Costs". This section establishes standards for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of goodwill subsequent to its initial recognition and of intangible assets by profit-oriented enterprises. The provisions relating to the definition and initial recognition of intangible assets are equivalent to the corresponding provisions of IAS 38, Intangible Assets. CICA 1000—Financial Statement Concepts is amended to clarify criteria for recognition of an asset. CICA 3450 – Research and Development Costs is replaced by guidance in CICA 3064. EIC 27 is no longer applicable for entities that have adopted CICA 3064. A number of other EIC abstracts have consequential amendments. AcG 11 – Enterprises in the Development Stage is also amended to delete references to deferred costs and to provide guidance on development costs as intangible assets under CICA 3064. Prior to the adoption of Section 3064, the Company capitalizes costs in the exploration phase relating to acquisition cash costs and fair value common shares issued for mineral property interests. All other exploration expenditures are expensed in the period incurred. The Company has concluded that adoption of this new standard as at January 1, 2009, will not have an impact on the Company's interim consolidated financial statements.

*(b) Business combinations*

In January 2009, the CICA issued Handbook Section 1582, Business Combinations, which replaces Section 1581, Business Combinations, and provides the equivalent to IFRS 3, Business Combinations (January 2008). The new section expands the definition of a business subject to an acquisition and establishes significant new guidance on the measurement of consideration given, and the recognition and measurement of assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a business combination. The new section requires that all business acquisitions be measured at the full fair value of the acquired entity at the acquisition date even if the business combination is achieved in stages, or if less than 100% of the equity interest in the acquiree is owned at the acquisition date.

The measurement of equity consideration given in a business combination will no longer be based on the average of the fair value of the shares a few days before and after the day the terms and conditions have been agreed to and the acquisition announced, but rather at the acquisition date. Subsequent changes in the fair value of contingent consideration classified as a liability will be recognized in earnings and not as an adjustment to the purchase price. Restructuring and other direct cost of a business combination are no longer considered part of the acquisition accounting.

Instead, such costs will be expensed as incurred, unless they constitute the costs associated with issuing debt or equity securities. The section applies prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Earlier adoption is permitted. This new section will only have an impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements for future acquisitions that may be made in periods subsequent to the date of adoption.

**The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim consolidated financial statements.**

**EMGOLD MINING CORPORATION**

(an exploration stage company)

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008

(expressed in United States dollars)

**2. Accounting policies (continued)**

*(c) Consolidated financial statements and non-controlling interests*

In January 2009, the CICA issued Handbook Section 1601, Consolidated Financial Statements, and Handbook Section 1602, Non-Controlling Interest, which together replace Section 1600, Section 1600, Consolidated Financial Statements. These two sections are equivalent to the corresponding provisions of International Accounting Standard 27, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (January 2008). Section 1602 applies to the accounting for non-controlling interests and transactions with non-controlling interest holders in consolidated financial statement. The new sections require that, for each business combination, the acquirer measure any non-controlling interest in the acquiree either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. The new sections also require non-controlling interest to be presented as a separate component of shareholders' equity.

Under Section 1602, non-controlling interest income is not deducted in arriving at consolidated net income or other comprehensive income. Rather, net income and each component of other comprehensive income are allocated to the controlling and non-controlling interest based on relative ownership interests. These Sections apply to interim and annual consolidated financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011, and should be adopted concurrently with Section 1582. The adoption of this standard did not impact the Company's interim consolidated financial statements.

*(d) Credit risk and the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities*

On January 20, 2009, the Emerging Issues Committee (EIC) of the Canadian Accounting Standards Board (AcSB) issued EIC Abstract 173, Credit Risk and Fair Value of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities ("EIC 173"), which establishes that an entity's own credit risk and the credit risk of the counterparty should be taken into account in determining the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities, including derivative instruments. EIC 173 should be applied retrospectively without restatement of prior years to all financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in interim and annual financial statements for periods ending on or after January 20, 2009. The adoption of this standard did not impact the Company's interim consolidated financial statements.

*(e) International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS")*

In 2006, the Canadian Accounting Standards Board ("AcSB") published a new strategic plan that will significantly affect financial reporting requirements for Canadian companies. The AcSB strategic plan outlines the convergence of Canadian GAAP with IFRS over an expected five year transitional period. In February 2008 the AcSB announced that fiscal 2011 is the changeover date for non-calendar year end publicly accountable enterprises to use IFRS, replacing Canada's own GAAP. The date is for interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The transition date of January 1, 2011, will require the restatement for comparative purposes of amounts reported by the Company for the year ended December 31, 2010. While the Company has begun assessing the adoption of IFRS for fiscal 2011, the financial reporting impact of the transition to IFRS cannot be reasonably estimated at this time.



**The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim consolidated financial statements.**

**EMGOLD MINING CORPORATION**

(an exploration stage company)

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008

(expressed in United States dollars)

**3. Property and equipment**

**(a) Equipment**

<b>March 31, 2009</b>	<b>Cost</b>	<b>Accumulated Amortization</b>	<b>Net Book Value</b>
Plant and field equipment	\$ 249,472	\$ 247,658	\$ 1,814
Office furniture and equipment	81,451	59,360	22,091
Research equipment	163,466	163,466	--
Computer hardware and software	128,237	120,955	7,282
Leasehold improvements	127,324	126,685	639
Vehicle – held under capital lease	38,833	21,358	17,475
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 788,783</b>	<b>\$ 739,482</b>	<b>\$ 49,301</b>

<b>December 31, 2008</b>	<b>Cost</b>	<b>Accumulated Amortization</b>	<b>Net Book Value</b>
Plant and field equipment	\$ 249,472	\$ 245,877	\$ 3,595
Office furniture and equipment	81,451	55,869	25,582
Research equipment	163,466	163,466	--
Computer hardware and software	128,237	118,310	9,927
Leasehold improvements	127,324	126,224	1,100
Vehicle – held under capital lease	38,833	19,417	19,416
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 788,783</b>	<b>\$ 729,163</b>	<b>\$ 59,620</b>

**(b) Ceramext, LLC license agreement**

The Company signed an exclusive worldwide license agreement with Ceramext, LLC to develop and use the Ceramext® process to convert mine tailings and other waste materials into ceramics. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company obtained the worldwide rights, subject to a monthly royalty of 3.0% of the gross sales revenue derived from the sales of physical products produced. The worldwide rights were to remain in force based upon maintaining the following minimum royalty payments: \$10,000 per quarter in 2006 (paid); \$20,000 per quarter in 2007 (paid); and \$40,000 per quarter in 2008 (paid); and thereafter. If the minimum royalty payments are not paid, Ceramext, LLC may provide written notice of default to the Company, and if the default is not cured by the required payment within 30 days of receipt of such notice, the worldwide licence agreement will be terminated. The first quarterly payment due in the year ended December 31, 2009, has not been paid and the Company has received a notice of default from Ceramext, LLC and the agreement was terminated on May 7, 2009. The agreement with Ceramext, LLC was terminated as the Company determined that it would not require any of the proprietary technology owned by Ceramext, LLC in order to carry out its business plans.

**The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim consolidated financial statements.**

## **EMGOLD MINING CORPORATION**

(an exploration stage company)

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008

(expressed in United States dollars)

### **3. Property and equipment (continued)**

#### **(c) Mineral property interests**

The acquisition costs of the Company's interest in mineral properties owned or under option, consist of the following:

<b>Mineral property acquisition costs</b>	<b>March 31, 2009</b>	<b>December 31, 2008</b>
Idaho-Maryland Property, California	\$ 589,276	\$ 589,276
Porph Claims, British Columbia	6,910	6,910
Rozan Gold Property, British Columbia	120,821	120,821
Jazz Property, British Columbia	75,169	75,169
Stewart Property, British Columbia	192,757	192,757
	<b>\$ 984,933</b>	<b>\$ 984,933</b>

#### **Idaho-Maryland Property, California**

In fiscal 2002, the Company renegotiated a lease with the owners of the Idaho-Maryland Property and surrounding areas in the Grass Valley Mining District, California. All acquisition and exploration costs relating to the Idaho-Maryland Property were written off in fiscal 1999 and exploration costs on the property have been expensed since that date.

The term of the initial amended lease was for a period of five years, commencing on June 1, 2002, and ending on May 31, 2007. The owners granted to the Company the exclusive right and option to purchase all of the leased property. The property is subject to a 3% Net Smelter Royalty ("NSR") from production if the property is still being leased. Any royalty payments made prior to exercising the purchase option may be deducted from the purchase price. Lease payments of \$25,500 were payable quarterly commencing May 1, 2004, and continuing until February 1, 2007, as amended. In February 2007, for a one-time payment of \$75,000 the Company negotiated an extension to the initial amended lease, whereby the term of the exercise date was extended from May 31, 2007 to December 31, 2008, with a quarterly lease payment of \$75,000. Subsequent to December 31, 2008, the Company amended the mining lease and option to purchase as follows: the payments, commencing on February 1, 2009, were reduced to \$30,000 per quarter during fiscal 2009. Commencing with the February 1, 2010, payment, quarterly payments will be \$60,000 through to the end of the extended term, which is February 1, 2011. All other conditions of the original agreement, including the option purchase price and NSR remain unchanged. The quarterly lease payments are being expensed in the Consolidated Statement of Operations as holding costs.

Provided that payments are kept current, the Company may purchase the property at any time. The purchase price at January 31, 2009, would be \$5,349,951, and is increased by 3% each lease-year. In April 2004, the Company acquired a parcel of land adjacent to other properties under option by the Company in Grass Valley, California from a non-related party, in addition to the purchase of mining rights from another non-related party on other claims for a total of \$589,276 in mineral property acquisition costs.

#### **Porph Claims, British Columbia**

The Company has staked six claims contiguous to the Stewart Property located near Nelson in south-eastern British Columbia.

**The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim consolidated financial statements.**

## **EMGOLD MINING CORPORATION**

(an exploration stage company)

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008

(expressed in United States dollars)

### **3. Property and equipment (continued)**

#### **Rozan Gold Property, British Columbia**

In 2000, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire the rights to the Rozan Gold Property, a prospect located in British Columbia. The Company holds a 100% interest in the property, subject to a 3.0% NSR. The Company has the right to purchase 66% of the royalty for the sum of Cdn\$1,000,000 and has the first right of refusal to purchase the remaining 33%.

#### **Jazz Property, British Columbia**

In April 2004, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Jazz Property consisting of 24 mineral claims located in the Nelson Mining Division near Nelson, British Columbia. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company has agreed to make stepped cash payments totalling \$215,000 (\$65,000 paid to date) to the optionor over a ten-year period. Upon completion of the above cash payments, the Company will earn the exclusive right and option to earn 100% interest in the property, subject only to the payment to the optionor of a 3.0% NSR. The Company has the right to purchase 66% of the NSR from the optionor for \$1,000,000 at any time up to and including the commencement of commercial production.

#### **Stewart Property, British Columbia**

Pursuant to an option agreement entered into in 2001 and completed in 2008, the Company acquired the rights to the Stewart mineral claims, a prospect located close to Nelson in south eastern British Columbia. The Company holds a 100% right, title and interest in and to the property, subject only to a 3% NSR payable to the optionors. The Company has the right to purchase 66% of the royalty for the sum of Cdn\$1,000,000 and has the first right of refusal to purchase the remaining 33%.

#### **Measurement uncertainty and impairment assessments**

As at March 31, 2009, management of the Company determined that impairment indicators existed, and completed an impairment assessment for each of its mineral property interests. The current economic environment, the significant declines in commodity prices and the decline in the Company's share price were considered as impairment indicators.

These assessments included a determination of fair value for each mineral property using various valuation techniques including assessments of measured and indicated resources, in-situ values and recent expenditures analysis.

Management's impairment valuation did not result in the identification of an impairment of the Company's mineral property interests as of March 31, 2009. Although management believes that estimates applied in these impairment assessments are reasonable, such estimates are subject to significant uncertainties and judgements. If long-term estimates of commodity prices or in-situ values were to change significantly, impairment charges may be required in future periods and such charges could be material.

**The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim consolidated financial statements.**

**EMGOLD MINING CORPORATION**

(an exploration stage company)

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008

(expressed in United States dollars)

**4. Capital lease obligation**

The Company leases a vehicle under a capital lease which expires in 2012 and bears simple interest at a rate of 8.69%. At March 31, 2009, future minimum lease payments under capital leases are \$27,688, including \$3,577 of anticipated interest payments, payable at \$697 monthly.

Payments under capital lease included above are:

<b>Years ending December 31,</b>	<b>\$</b>
2009	6,095
2010	8,358
2011	8,358
2012	4,877
Total minimum payments	27,688
Less interest	(3,577)
Capital lease obligation	24,111
Less: current portion, March 31, 2009	(5,976)
Non-current portion, March 31, 2009	18,135

**5. Share capital**

*Authorized*

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Unlimited number of preference shares without par value.

**(a) Common shares, issued and fully paid**

**Financings**

**2009**

During the three months ended March 31, 2009, the Company completed a private placement of 5,015,000 units at a price of \$0.04 per unit, for gross proceeds of \$200,600. Each unit was comprised of one fully paid and non-assessable common share of the Company and one transferable common share purchase warrant. Each common share purchase warrant entitles the holder to subscribe for one common share for a period of 24 months following the date of issue, exercisable in the first year at \$0.12, and in the second year at \$0.16. The share purchase warrants were valued using a Black-Scholes pricing model using the following assumptions: weighted average risk free interest rate of 1.0%, volatility factors ranging from 121% - 123% and an expected life of two years. The value attributable to the transferable common share purchase warrants was \$0.01 per warrant. Fees and costs of \$18,686 associated with the private placement including finders' fees of \$9,500 were netted against gross proceeds with approximately \$4,166 allocated to the non-assessable common shares and \$4,520 allocated to the transferable common share purchase warrants based on their relative values at the issuance dates.

**2008**

There were no common shares issued by the Company in the year ended December 31, 2008, pursuant to private placement financings.

**The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim consolidated financial statements.**

**EMGOLD MINING CORPORATION**

(an exploration stage company)

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008

(expressed in United States dollars)

**5. Share capital (continued)**

**(b) Preference shares, issued**

	<b>Number of Shares</b>	<b>Amount</b>
<b>Equity portion of Class A Convertible Preference Shares, March 31, 2009 and December 31, 2008</b>		
	3,948,428	\$ 90,902
<b>Debt portion of Class A Preference Shares</b>		
	<b>March 31, 2009</b>	<b>December 31, 2008</b>
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 621,232	\$ 750,624
Accretion	2,753	12,933
Foreign exchange (gain) loss on debt	(20,456)	(142,325)
	(17,703)	(129,392)
Balance, end of period	\$ 603,529	\$ 621,232

During fiscal 2003, the Company entered into an agreement to issue 3,948,428 Class A Convertible Preference Shares in full satisfaction of an aggregate Cdn\$789,686 of indebtedness owing to related parties.

The Class A Convertible Preference Shares have no fixed term, rank in priority to the Company's common shares and are entitled to fixed cumulative preferential dividends at a rate of 7% per annum. The shares are redeemable by the Company at any time after 30 days written notice at a redemption price of Cdn\$0.20 per share, but are redeemable by the holder only out of funds available that are not, in the Company's opinion, otherwise required for the development of the Company's mineral property interests or to maintain a minimum of Cdn\$2,000,000 in working capital.

The Class A Convertible Preference Shares are convertible, at the option of the holder, into common shares at any time at a ratio of one common share for every four Class A Convertible Preference Shares. The Preference Shares also have attached a gold redemption feature by which holders may elect at the time of any proposed redemption to receive gold valued at \$300 per ounce in lieu of cash, provided the Company has on hand at the time, gold having an aggregate value of not less than the redemption amount.

The value of the convertible preference shares was split into a debt component and an equity component. This resulted in \$90,902 being included in equity. The debt portion of the preference shares fluctuates due to both accretion and fluctuations in the Canadian to U.S. dollar exchange rate. At March 31, 2009, \$277,995 (December 31, 2008 - \$276,532) has been accrued in due to related parties in relation to the 7% fixed cumulative preferential dividends. Dividends payable on the preference shares are recorded when they are declared by the Board of Directors, but will remain unpaid until the Company has the resources to do so. The debt portion of the convertible preference shares is being accreted over the expected life of the preference shares, being ten years from inception. This period is based on management's best estimate of the life of the convertible preference shares, and is reassessed annually.

**(c) Stock options**

The Company has a rolling stock option plan for its directors and employees to acquire common shares of the Company at a price determined by the fair market value of the shares at the date of grant. The maximum aggregate number of common shares reserved for issuance pursuant to the plan is 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares at March 31, 2009. During the three months ended March 31, 2009, 20,000 stock options expired with exercise prices of Cdn\$0.25. At March 31, 2009, 14,532,500 (December 31, 2008, 14,552,500) stock options were outstanding, exercisable for periods up to ten years.

**The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim consolidated financial statements.**

**EMGOLD MINING CORPORATION**

(an exploration stage company)

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008

(expressed in United States dollars)

**5. Share capital (continued)**

The following table summarizes stock option transactions for the three months ended March 31, 2009, and the years ended December 31, 2007, and 2008:

	Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price (Cdn\$)
Balance, December 31, 2006	6,926,000	\$0.82
Cancelled	(1,118,000)	\$0.81
Granted	7,890,000	\$0.15
Balance, December 31, 2007	13,698,000	\$0.41
Exercised	(87,500)	\$0.15
Cancelled	(1,158,000)	\$0.64
Granted	2,100,000	\$0.20
Balance, December 31, 2008	14,552,500	\$0.36
Expired	(20,000)	\$0.25
Balance, March 31, 2009	14,532,500	\$0.36

The following table summarizes information about the stock options outstanding at March 31, 2009:

Exercise Price (Cdn\$)	Number Outstanding and Exercisable, March 31, 2009	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life
\$0.25	150,000	0.20 years
\$0.10	390,000	2.53 years
\$1.00	2,210,000	4.64 years
\$0.90	1,340,000	5.28 years
\$0.36	100,000	1.24 years
\$0.29	690,000	2.65 years
\$0.15	7,552,500	3.70 years
\$0.20	2,100,000	4.13 years
	14,532,500	3.92 years

For the three months ended March 31, 2009, the Company incurred stock-based compensation expense of \$810 (2008 - \$Nil).

The fair value of stock options granted are estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option valuation model with weighted average assumptions as follows for the year ended December 31, 2008 – Risk-free interest rate – 3.6%; Expected life in years – 4.1; expected volatility – 78%; and a weighted average fair value per option grant of Cdn\$0.12. The unvested shares have been re-valued using the following assumptions at March 31, 2009 - risk-free interest rate: 1.6%; expected life in years – 4.1; expected volatility – 86%; for a weighted average fair value per option grant of Cdn\$0.01.

The Black-Scholes option valuation model was developed for use in estimating the fair value of traded options that are fully transferable and have no vesting restrictions. The Company's stock options are not transferable and cannot be traded, thus the Black-Scholes model may over-estimate the actual value of the options that the Company has granted. The Black-Scholes model also requires an estimate of expected volatility. The Company uses historical volatility rates of the Company to arrive at an estimate of expected volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can impact the fair value estimate.

**The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim consolidated financial statements.**

## **EMGOLD MINING CORPORATION**

(an exploration stage company)

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008

(expressed in United States dollars)

### **5. Share capital (continued)**

#### **(d) Warrants**

As at March 31, 2009, the following share purchase warrants were outstanding:

<b>Number of Warrants</b>	<b>Exercise Price (Cdn\$)</b>	<b>Expiry Date</b>
54,519,569	\$0.15	September 27, 2009
7,266,000	\$0.15	October 5, 2009
416,080*	\$0.11	April 5, 2009
416,080	\$0.15	April 5, 2009
11,010,167	\$0.15	October 12, 2009
622,400*	\$0.11	April 12, 2009
622,400	\$0.15	April 12, 2009
5,015,000	US\$0.12/US\$0.16	March 15, 2011
<b>Weighted Average Exercise</b>		
79,979,696	Price: Cdn\$0.15	

\*Reserved for underlying warrants upon the exercise of broker and finder's warrants. Subsequent to March 31, 2009, the warrants and underlying warrants expiring April 5, 2009 and April 12, 2009, expired unexercised. During the three months ended March 31, 2009, 3,393,323 warrants exercisable at Cdn\$0.11 and 3,393,323 underlying warrants exercisable at Cdn\$0.15, expired unexercised.

The following table summarizes warrant transactions for the period ended March 31, 2009, and the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007.

	<b>Shares</b>	<b>Weighted Average Exercise Price (Cdn\$)</b>
Balance, December 31, 2006	37,099,823	\$0.56
Expired	(18,360,000)	\$0.70
Issued	82,693,842	\$0.15
Balance, December 31, 2007	101,433,665	\$0.20
Exercised	(942,500)	\$0.14
Expired	(18,739,823)	\$0.42
Balance, December 31, 2008	81,751,342	\$0.15
Expired	(6,786,646)	\$0.13
Issued	5,015,000	\$0.15
Balance, March 31, 2009	79,979,696	\$0.16

### **6. Related party transactions and balances**

<b>Balances receivable from: (g)</b>	<b>March 31, 2009</b>	<b>December 31, 2008</b>
Quorum Management and Administrative Services Inc. (a)	\$ 365,790	\$ 396,011
Provision for doubtful accounts	(321,839)	(321,839)
<b>Net balances receivable from: (g)</b>	\$ 43,951	\$ 74,172
<b>Balances payable to:</b>		
Directors, officers and employees	\$ 319,569	\$ 300,425

**The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim consolidated financial statements.**

**EMGOLD MINING CORPORATION**

(an exploration stage company)

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008

(expressed in United States dollars)

**6. Related party transactions and balances (continued)**

Related party transactions in these interim consolidated financial statements are as follows:

- (a) During the three months ended March 31, 2009, \$36,973 (2008 - \$97,425) was incurred in management, administrative, geological and other services provided by Quorum Management and Administrative Services Inc. ("Quorum"), formerly LMC Management Services Ltd., a private company held jointly by the Company and other public companies, to provide services on a full cost recovery basis to the various public entities currently sharing office space with the Company. Currently, the Company has a 25% interest in Quorum. Three months of estimated working capital is required to be on deposit with LMC under the terms of the services agreement. There is no difference between the cost of \$1 and equity value, as Quorum retains nominal profits in connection with the services it provides. In the year ended December 31, 2008, a provision for doubtful accounts was been recorded against this balance in the amount of \$321,839, resulting in a carrying value of \$43,951, which reflected management's best estimate of the value of services, which may be recovered in consideration for amounts advanced to Quorum to date. At March 31, 2009, the net receivable balance was \$43,951. The recoverability of the balance will continue to be assessed as the receivable decreases for services provided by Quorum.
- (b) Consulting fees of \$12,815 (2008 - \$21,024) were paid directly to or are payable to Kent Avenue Consulting Ltd., a private company controlled by a director, Sargent H. Berner. Consulting fees of \$12,815 (2008 - \$21,024) were also paid directly to or are payable to 759924 Ontario Ltd., a private company controlled by a director, Kenneth Yurichuk.
- (c) Lang Mining Corporation ("Lang Mining") is a private company controlled by Frank A. Lang, a significant shareholder of the Company. Mr. Lang and Lang Mining Corporation are the holders of preference shares, which are described in note 5.
- (d) Related party balances are non-interest bearing and are due on demand, with no fixed terms of repayment, except for preference shares, which are described in note 5.

**7. Commitments**

The Company has a lease and option to purchase agreement for a 44,750 square foot building located in Grass Valley, California. Minimum monthly lease payments are \$21,928 effective April 1, 2007, to be adjusted by the Cost of Living Adjustment for all urban consumers in the San Francisco-Oakland area, annually up to and including April 1, 2010. The purchase price, if exercised in fiscal 2009, is \$3.15 million, plus costs related to the sale and transfer of title.

See note 3 (c) for further commitments.

**8. Supplementary cash flow information – non-cash transactions**

	Years ended December 31,		
	2008	2007	2006
<b>Financing and investing activities</b>			
Non-cash share issuance costs	\$ --	\$ 335,219	\$ 285,033
Shares issued for Stewart Property payment	\$ --	\$ --	\$ 15,256
Equipment purchased but not paid for at year-end	\$ --	\$ --	\$ 3,267



**The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim consolidated financial statements.**

**EMGOLD MINING CORPORATION**

(an exploration stage company)

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008

(expressed in United States dollars)

**9. Management of capital**

The Company's objective in managing capital is to maintain adequate levels of funding to support permitting activities in California, maintain corporate and administrative functions necessary to support organizational management oversight, and obtain funding sufficient for advancing the Company's other interests including the Rozan, Stewart, and Jazz properties and Golden Bear.

The Company manages its capital structure in a manner that provides sufficient funding for operational activities. Funds are primarily secured through equity capital obtained in private placements. There can be no assurances that the Company will be able to continue raising capital in this manner. The Company currently does not use other sources of financing that requires fixed payments of interest and principal due to the lack of cash flow from current operations and is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company has in the past invested its capital in short-term investments to obtain adequate returns. The investment decision is based on cash management to ensure working capital is available to meet the Company's short-term obligations while maximizing liquidity and returns of unused capital.

Although the Company has been successful at raising funds in the past through the issuance of share capital, it is uncertain whether it will be able to continue this form of financing due to the current difficult conditions. The Company currently does not have sufficient funds to complete the permitting, and will need to rely on equity financings, or forms of joint venture or other types of financing to continue the permitting process and commence exploration work and to meet its administrative overhead costs for the coming year.

**10. Golden Bear research costs**

	<b>Three months ended March 31,</b>		<b>Year ended</b>
	<b>2009</b>	<b>2008</b>	<b>December 31,</b>
			<b>2008</b>
<b>Golden Bear research costs</b>			
Amortization and write-down of equipment	\$ 621	\$ 20,291	\$ 180,839
Ceramext, LLC license royalties	40,000	40,000	160,000
Consulting fees	2,828	19,536	60,292
Engineering costs	--	--	33,778
Marketing and commercialization	2,175	--	150
Sample preparation	--	--	1,054
Salaries and overhead costs	3,440	24,405	11,696
Incurred during the period	\$ 49,064	\$ 104,232	\$ 447,809

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim consolidated financial statements.

## EMGOLD MINING CORPORATION

(an exploration stage company)

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008

(expressed in United States dollars)

### 11. Exploration costs

	Three months ended March 31,		Year ended
	2009	2008	December 31, 2008
<b>Idaho-Maryland Property, California</b>			
<b>Exploration costs</b>			
Community relations	\$ --	\$ --	\$ 80,561
Geological and geochemical	139,412	120,808	620,214
Land lease and taxes	44,621	78,010	313,428
Mine planning and permitting	137,793	217,180	1,200,325
Site activities	65,558	120,936	241,170
Stock-based compensation	--	--	59,115
Transportation	--	5,599	6,192
Incurring during the period	387,384	542,533	2,521,005
<b>Roazan Gold Property, British Columbia</b>			
<b>Exploration costs</b>			
Assays and analysis	--	900	900
Geological and geochemical	31	22,663	22,721
Site activities	8	43	113
Incurring during the period	39	23,606	23,734
<b>Stewart Property, British Columbia</b>			
<b>Exploration costs</b>			
Assays and analysis	--	11,079	11,180
Geological and geochemical	21	29,746	29,951
Site activities	434	8	135
Incurring during the period	455	40,833	41,266
<b>Jazz Property, British Columbia</b>			
<b>Exploration costs</b>			
Geological and geochemical	--	366	460
Site activities	--	114	160
Incurring during the period	--	480	620
<b>Total Exploration Costs</b>	<b>\$ 387,878</b>	<b>\$ 607,452</b>	<b>\$ 2,586,625</b>

### 12. Subsequent event

Subsequent to March 31, 2009, the Company completed an additional closing of the previously announced private placement of 100,000 units at a price of \$0.04 per unit, for gross proceeds of \$4,000. Each unit was comprised of one fully paid and non-assessable common share of the Company and one transferable common share purchase warrant. Each common share purchase warrant entitles the holder to subscribe for one common share for a period of 24 months following the date of issue, exercisable in the first year at \$0.12, and in the second year at \$0.16. The share purchase warrants were valued using a Black-Scholes pricing model using the following assumptions: weighted average risk free interest rate of 1.0%, volatility factors ranging from 123% - 125% and an expected life of two years. The value attributable to the transferable common share purchase warrants was \$0.01 per warrant. Fees and costs of \$35 were associated with this portion of the closing.